l IAS 38. The adjusted result increases amortisation and reclassifies the capitalised development
expenditure to additions to intangible assets

l Other. A reclassification has been made to more appropriately reflect loans to the parent company
in investing activities rather than working capital movements.

H Other restatements to previously presented UK GAAP figures

Restatements have been made to amounts previously presented under UK GAAP relating to trade
and other receivables, trade and other payables and financial liabilities. The allocation of certain
balances has now been updated as at 1 July 2017 and 30 June 2018 to correct the allocation of
amounts due and liabilities arising. This includes separately presenting financial liabilities disclosed as
“other loans”, used to finance certain customer arrangements. Amounts due had previously been
presented net of the balances due from the associated customer arrangements within accrued and
deferred income.

There is no net impact on the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

78

Reconciliation of Equity at 1 July 2017
Restate-
ment to

UK GAAP UK GAAP IFRS 15 IFRS 16 IAS 38 Other IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,512 – – 905 – – 3,417
Intangible assets 1,601 – – – – – 1,601
Deferred tax – – 589 – – 139 728
Trade and other receivables – 414 (94) – – 8,070 8,390

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total non-current assets 4,113 414 495 905 – 8,209 14,136

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Current assets
Inventories 1,898 – – – – – 1,898
Trade and other receivables 23,255 649 (5,192) – – (8,070) 10,642
Deferred tax 139 – (139) –
Corporation tax recoverable 58 – – – – – 58
Cash and cash equivalents 7,086 – – – – – 7,086
Total current assets 32,436 649 (5,192) – – (8,209) 19,684

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total assets 36,549 1,063 (4,697) 905 – – 33,820

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities (502) (193) – (430) – – (1,125)
Trade and other payables (16,383) 85 (2,001) – – – (18,299)
Total current liabilities (16,885) (108) (2,001) (430) – – (19,424)
Non current liabilities
Financial liabilities (1,113) (955) – (482) – – (2,550)
Trade and other payables (8,896) – 1,653 – – – (7,243)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total non current liabilities (10,062) (955) 1,653 (482) – – (9,793)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total liabilities (26,947) (1,063) (348) (912) – – (29,217)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Net assets 9,655 – (5,045) (7) – – 4,603

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Equity
Issued share capital 322 – – – – – 322
Capital redemption reserve 3,035 – – – – – 3,035
Share based payment reserve 348 – – – – – 348
Retained earnings 5,950 – (5,045) (7) – – 898

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total equity 9,655 – (5,045) (7) – – 4,603

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

79

Reconciliation of Equity at 30 June 2018
Restate-
ment to

UK GAAP UK GAAP IFRS 15 IFRS 16 IFRS 3 IAS 38 Other IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 7,079 – – 773 – – – 7,852
Intangible assets 1,452 – – – 149 235 – 1,836
Deferred tax – – 724 – – (40) 133 817
Trade and other receivables – (3,664) 3,234 – – – 7,255 6,825

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total non-current assets 8,531 (3,664) 3,958 773 149 195 7,388 17,330

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Current assets
Inventories 1,981 – – – – – – 1,981
Trade and other receivables 26,075 2,984 (8,047) – – – (7,251) 13,761
Corporation tax recoverable 600 – – – – – – 600
Deferred tax 136 – – – – – (136) –
Cash and cash equivalents 7,893 – – – – – – 7,893

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total current assets 36,685 2,984 (8,047) – – – (7,387) 24,235

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total assets 45,216 (680) (4,089) 773 149 195 1 41,565

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities (523) (625) – (334) – – – (1,482)
Trade and other payables (17,721) 2,713 (2,853) – – – – (17,861)
Corporation tax payable (43) – – – – – – (43)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total current liabilities (18,287) 2,088 (2,853) (334) – – – (19,386)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Non current liabilities
Financial liabilities (589) (1,408) – (444) – – – (2,441)
Trade and other payables (13,810) – 1,235 – – – – (12,575)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total non current liabilities (14,399) (1,408) 1,235 (444) – – – (15,016)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total liabilities (32,686) 680 (1,618) (778) – – – (34,402)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Net assets 12,530 – (5,707) (5) 149 195 1 7,163

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Equity
Issued share capital 301 – – – – – – 301
Capital redemption reserve 3,056 – – – – – – 3,056
Share based payment reserve 782 – – – – – – 782
Retained earnings 8,391 – (5,707) (5) 149 195 1 3,024

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total equity 12,530 – (5,707) (5) 149 195 1 7,163

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

80

Reconciliation of Equity at 30 June 2019
UK GAAP IFRS 15 IFRS 16 IFRS 3 IAS 38 Other IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 7,411 – 1,753 – – – 9,164
Intangible assets 1,303 – – 298 790 – 2,391
Deferred tax – 1,034 – – (134) 506 1,406
Trade and other receivables – 1,166 – – – 3,700 4,866

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total non-current assets 8,714 2,200 1,753 298 656 4,206 17,827

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Current assets
Inventories 2,461 – – – – – 2,461
Trade and other receivables 27,983 (6,981) – – – (3,700) 17,302
Deferred tax 506 (506) –
Corporation tax recoverable 1,761 – – – – – 1,761
Cash and cash equivalents 5,235 – – – – – 5,235

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total current assets 37,946 (6,981) – – – (4,206) 26,759

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total assets 46,660 (4,781) 1,753 298 656 – 44,586

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities (925) – (598) – – – (1,523)
Trade and other payables (19,598) (202) – – – – (19,800)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total current liabilities (20,523) (202) (598) – – – (21,323)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Non current liabilities
Financial liabilities (606) – (1,160) – – – (1,766)
Trade and other payables (14,560) (2,237) – – – – (16,797)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total non current liabilities (15,166) (2,237) (1,160) – – – (18,563)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total liabilities (35,689) (2,439) (1,758) – – – (39,886)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Net assets 10,971 (7,220) (5) 298 656 – 4,700

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Equity
Issued share capital 262 – – – – – 262
Share premium 218 – – – – – 218
Capital redemption reserve 3,120 – – – – – 3,120
Share based payment reserve – – – – – – –
Retained earnings 7,371 (7,220) (5) 298 656 – 1,100

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total equity 10,971 (7,220) (5) 298 656 – 4,700

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

81

Reconciliation of net income for the year ended 30 June 2018
UK GAAP IFRS 15 IFRS 16 IFRS 3 IAS 38 IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 49,513 (734) – – – 48,779
Cost of sales (24,674) 157 – – – (24,517)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Gross profit 24,839 (577) – – – 24,262
Administrative expenses (21,175) – 48 149 235 (20,743)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Operating profit 3,664 (577) 48 149 235 3,519

Interest income 461 (220) – – – 241
Interest expense (163) – (46) – – (209)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Profit before tax 3,962 (797) 2 149 235 3,551
Taxation 475 136 – – (40) 571

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Profit for the year 4,437 (661) 2 149 195 4,122
Other comprehensive income
for the year
Currency translation differences 5 – – – – 5

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Total comprehensive income
for the year 4,442 (661) 2 149 195 4,127

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Reconciliation of net income for the year ended 30 June 2019
UK GAAP IFRS 15 IFRS 16 IFRS 3 IAS 38 IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 47,248 (1,844) – – – 45,404
Cost of sales (21,725) 204 – – – (21,521)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Gross profit 25,523 (1,640) – – – 23,883
Other operating income 13 – – – – 13
Administrative expenses (23,270) – 56 149 555 (22,510)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Operating profit 2,266 (1,640) 56 149 555 1,386
Interest income 473 (184) – – – 289
Interest expense (179) – (56) – – (235)
Profit before tax

2,560 (1,824) – 149 555 1,440
––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Taxation 1,477 310 – – (94) 1,693
––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Profit for the year 4,037 (1,514) – 149 461 3,133
Other comprehensive income
for the year
Currency translation differences 26 – – – – 26

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Total comprehensive income
for the year 4,063 (1,514) – 149 461 3,159

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

82

Reconciliation of the cash flow statement for the year ended 30 June 2018
IAS 38/

UK Gaap IFRS 15 IFRS 16 IFRS 3 other IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Profit for the year 4,437 (661) 2 149 195 4,122
Adjustments for:
Depreciation 1,144 – 875 – – 2,019
Amortisation 149 – (149) 26 26
Profit on disposal of fixed assets (24) – – – – (24)
Share based payment charge 434 – – – – 434
Net interest costs (298) 220 46 (32)
Tax credit (475) (136) – – 40 (571)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

5,367 (577) 923 – 261 5,974
Working capital movements
Increase in inventories (83) – – – – (83)
Decrease in trade and other receivables (2,357) (693) – – – (3,050)
Increase in trade and other payables 6,253 1,271 – – (885) 6,639

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Cash generated from operations 9,180 1 923 – (624) 9,480
Tax paid (35) – – – – (35)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Net cash generated from operating
activities 9,145 1 923 – (624) 9,445

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and
equipment (6,087) – – – – (6,087)
Additions to intangible assets – – – – (261) (261)
Proceeds from sale of tangible fixed
assets 400 – – – – 400
Interest received 11 – – – – 11

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Net cash used in investing activities (5,676) – – – (261) (5,937)
––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Cash flows from financing activities
Purchase of shares (2,001) – – – – (2,001)
Interest paid (163) – (46) – – (209)
Lease liability payments – – (878) – – (878)
Repayment of bank loans (503) – – – – (503)
Other loans advanced – – – – 1,500 1,500
Repayment of other loans – – – – (615) (615)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Net cash used in financing activities (2,667) – (924) – 885 (2,706)
––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents 802 1 (1) – – 802

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

83

Reconciliation of the cash flow statement for the year ended 30 June 2019

IAS 38/
UK Gaap IFRS 15 IFRS 16 IFRS 3 other IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Profit for the year 4,037 (1,514) – 149 461 3,133
Adjustments for:
Depreciation 1,242 – 743 – – 1,985
Amortisation 149 – – (149) 120 120
Loss on disposal of fixed assets 18 – – – – 18
Share based payment charge 33 – – – – 33
Net interest costs (294) 184 56 – – (54)
Tax credit (1,477) (310) – – 94 (1,693)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

3,708 (1,640) 799 – 675 3,542
Working capital movements
Increase in inventories (480) – – – – (480)
Decrease in trade and other receivables (2,683) 819 – – 3,584 1,720
Increase in trade and other payables 3,549 821 – – 502 4,872

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Cash generated from operations 4,094 – 799 4,761 9,654
Tax received 306 – – – – 306

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Net cash generated from operating
activities 4,400 – 799 – 4,761 9,960

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and
equipment (1,661) – – – – (1,661)
Additions to intangible assets – – – – (675) (675)
Loans advanced to parent company – – (2,134) (2,134)
Proceeds from sale of tangible fixed
assets 74 – – – – 74
Interest received 3 – – – – 3

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Net cash used in investing activities (1,584) – – – (2,809) (4,393)
––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Cash flows from financing activities
Issue of shares 242 – – – – 242
Purchase of shares (5,896) – – – – (5,896)
Interest paid (179) – (56) – – (235)
Lease liability payments – (743) (743)
Receipt of bank loans 1,500 – – – (1,500) –
Repayment of bank loans (1,162) – – – 50 (1,112)
Repayment of other loans – – – – (502) (502)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Net cash used in financing activities (5,495) – (799) – (1,952) (8,246)
––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents (2,679) – – – – (2,679)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

84

Section B, Part II

Consolidated historical financial information of Microlise Group Holdings Limited

for the 9 months ended 30 June 2019 and the year ended 30 June 2020

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the 9 month period ended 30 June 2019 and year ended 30 June 2020

9 month
period Year
ended ended

30 June 30 June

[…]

There is no net impact on the Statement of Comprehensive Income or Statement of Financial Position.

G Cash flow statements

The transition adjustments have no impact on the net cash flow for the periods. However, the cash
flow statement has been adjusted for the revised IFRS result for the period and the changes in balances
and classification resulting from the application of IFRS. The amounts are explained above and impact
cash flow classification as follows:

l IFRS 15. The adjusted result and tax credit is matched by changes in working capital movements
from the impact on accrued and contract liabilities,

l IFRS 16. The adjusted result increases depreciation and interest offset by the lease payments
disclosed under IFRS.

l IFRS 3. The adjusted result reduces amortisation and reclassifies acquisition expenses from the
cost of acquiring the subsidiary to expenses reflected in the result.

120

Reconciliation of Equity at 30 June 2019

Note that the date of transition was the date of incorporation of Microlise Group Holdings Limited, and
therefore there are no IFRS transition adjustments in the opening balances.

UK GAAP IFRS 15 IFRS 16 IFRS 3 IAS 38 Other IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 7,412 – 1,752 – – – 9,164
Intangible assets 58,136 6,051 – 6,793 490 71,470
Investment in associate 2,051 – – – – – 2,051
Deferred tax – 1,540 – – (134) – 1,406
Trade and other receivables – 1,166 – – – 3,700 4,866

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total non-current assets 67,599 8,757 1,752 6,793 356 3,700 88,957

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Current assets
Inventories 2,461 – – – – – 2,461
Trade and other receivables 24,995 (7,488) – – – (3,700) 13,807
Corporation tax recoverable 1,761 – – – – – 1,761
Cash and cash equivalents 5,287 – – – – – 5,287

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total current assets 34,504 (7,488) – – – (3,700) 23,316

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total assets 102,103 1,269 1,752 6,793 356 – 112,273

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities (2,842) – (721) – – – (3,563)
Trade and other payables (18,191) (201) – – – – (18,392)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total current liabilities (21,033) (201) (721) – – – (21,955)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Non current liabilities
Financial liabilities (14,218) – (1,037) – – – (15,255)
Trade and other payables (14,560) (2,237) – – – – (16,797)
Deferred tax – – – (3,650) – – (3,650)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total non current liabilities (28,778) (2,237) (1,037) (3,650) – – (35,702)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Total liabilities (49,811) (2,438) (1,758) (3,650) – – (57,657)
––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Net assets 52,292 (1,169) (6) 3,143 356 – 54,616
––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Equity
Issued share capital 44 – – – – – 44
Merger reserve 55,172 – – – – – 55,172
Retained earnings (2,924) (1,169) (6) 3,143 356 – (600)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total equity 52,292 (1,169) (6) 3,143 356 – 54,616

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

121

Reconciliation of Equity at 30 June 2020

UK GAAP IFRS 15 IFRS 16 IFRS 3 IAS 38 Other IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 7,702 – 1,353 – – (419) 8,636
Intangible assets 58,167 6,051 – 11,854 642 419 77,133
Investment in associate 1,978 – – – – – 1,978
Deferred tax – 1,827 – (372) (148) – 1,307
Trade and other receivables – 1,511 – – – 1,954 3,465

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total non-current assets 67,847 9,389 1,353 11,482 494 1,954 92,519

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Current assets
Inventories 3,604 – – – – – 3,604
Trade and other receivables 23,796 (6,716) – – – (1,954) 15,126
Corporation tax recoverable 988 – – – – – 988
Cash and cash equivalents 10,061 – – – – – 10,061

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total current assets 38,449 (6,716) – – – (1,954) 29,779

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total assets 106,296 2,673 1,353 11,482 494 – 122,298

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities (2,445) – (787) – – – (3,232)
Trade and other payables (24,826) (567) – – – – (25,393)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total current liabilities (27,271) (567) (787) – – – (28,625)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Non current liabilities
Financial liabilities (15,129) – (582) – – – (15,711)
Trade and other payables (15,428) (2,478) – 127 – – (17,779)
Deferred tax – – – (4,119) – – (4,119)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total non current liabilities (30,557) (2,478) (582) (3,992) – – (37,609)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Total liabilities (57,828) (3,045) (1,369) (3,992) – – (66,234)
––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Net assets 48,468 (372) (16) 7,490 494 – 56,064
––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Equity
Issued share capital 44 – – – – – 44
Merger reserve 55,172 – – – – – 55,172
Retained earnings (6,748) (372) (16) 7,490 494 – 848

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total equity 48,468 (372) (16) 7,490 494 – 56,064

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

122

Reconciliation of net income for the 9 month period ended 30 June 2019

UK GAAP IFRS 15 IFRS 16 IFRS 3 IAS 38 IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 34,342 (1,382) – – – 32,960
Cost of sales (16,555) 157 – – – (16,398)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Gross profit 17,787 (1,225) – – – 16,562
Other operating income 13 – – – – 13
Administrative expenses (20,740) – 38 2,865 429 (17,409)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Operating (loss)/profit (2,940) (1,225) 38 2,865 429 (834)
Interest income 473 (184) – – – 289
Interest expense (566) – (43) – (609)
Share of profit of associate net of tax (149) – – – (149)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Profit/(loss) before tax (3,182) (1,409) (5) 2,865 429 (1,303)
Taxation 232 239 – 278 (73) 677

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Profit/(loss) for the period (2,950) (1,170) (5) 3,143 356 (626)
Other comprehensive income
for the period
Currency translation differences 26 – – – 26

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total comprehensive income
for the period (2,924) (1,170) (5) 3,143 356 (600)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Reconciliation of net income for the year ended 30 June 2020

UK GAAP IFRS 15 IFRS 16 IFRS 3 IAS 38 IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 49,202 797 – – – 49,999
Cost of sales (21,874) 315 – – – (21,559)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Gross profit 27,328 1,112 – – – 28,440
Other operating income 537 – – – – 537
Administrative expenses (32,447) – 53 4,472 151 (27,771)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Operating profit (4,582) 1,112 53 4,472 151 1,206
Interest income 564 (279) – – – 285
Interest expense (622) – (63) (23) – (708)
Share of profit of associate net of tax (73) – – – – (73)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Profit before tax (4,713) 833 (10) 4,449 151 710
Taxation 870 (36) – (102) (13) 719

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Profit for the year (3,843) 797 (10) 4,347 138 1,429
Other comprehensive income
for the year
Currency translation differences 19 – – – – 19

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total comprehensive income
for the year (3,824) 797 (10) 4,347 138 1,448

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

123

Reconciliation of the cash flow statement for the 9 month period ended 30 June 2019

UK Gaap IFRS 15 IFRS 16 IFRS 3 IAS 38 IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Loss for the period (2,950) (1,170) (5) 3,143 356 (626)
Adjustments for:
Depreciation 940 – 575 – – 1,515
Amortisation 4,835 – – (3,448) 92 1,479
Loss on disposal of fixed assets 18 – – – – 18
Net interest costs 93 184 43 320
Share of loss of associate 149 – – – – 149
Tax credit (232) (239) – (279) 73 (677)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
2,853 (1,225) 613 (584) 521 2,178

Working capital movements
Decrease in inventories 247 – – – – 247
Decrease in trade and other receivables 364 1,097 – – – 1,461
Increase in trade and other payables 1,636 128 173 1,937

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Cash generated from operations 5,100 – 613 (411) 521 5,823
Tax received – – – – – –

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Net cash generated from
operating activities 5,100 – 613 (411) 521 5,823

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,605) – – – – (1,605)
Additions to intangible assets – – – – (521) (521)
Proceeds from sale of tangible fixed assets 74 – – – – 74
Purchase of subsidiaries,
net of cash acquired (9,800) – – 583 – (9,217)
Purchase of investment in associate (2,200) – – – – (2,200)
Interest received 3 – – – – 3

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Net cash used in investing activities (13,528) – – 583 (521) (13,466)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Cash flows from financing activities
Interest paid (566) – (43) 28 – (581)
Lease liability payments – – (570) – – (570)
Receipt of bank loans 16,500 – – – – 16,500
Repayment of bank loans (1,852) – – – – (1,852)
Debt issue costs paid – – – (200) – (200)
Repayment of other loans (388) – – – – (388)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Net cash generated from
financing activities 13,694 – (613) (172) – 12,909

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Net increase in cash and
cash equivalents 5,266 – – – – 5,266

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

124

Reconciliation of the cash flow statement for the year ended 30 June 2020

UK IFRS IFRS IFRS IAS 38/
Gaap 15 16 3 other IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

(Loss)/profit for the period (3,843) 796 (10) 4,347 139 1,429
Adjustments for:
Depreciation 1,363 – 813 – – 2,176
Amortisation 6,500 – – (4,610) 207 2,097
Loss on disposal of fixed assets 30 – – – – 30
Net interest costs 58 279 63 23 423
Share of loss of associate 73 – – – – 73
Tax credit (870) 36 – 102 13 (719)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
3,311 1,111 866 (138) 359 5,509

Working capital movements
Increase in inventories (1,087) – – – – (1,087)
Decrease in trade and other receivables 1,975 (1,718) – – 456 713
Increase in trade and other payables 3,171 607 – – – 3,778

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Cash generated from operations 7,370 – 866 (138) 815 8,913
Tax received 1,820 – – – – 1,820

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Net cash generated from
operating activities 9,190 – 866 (138) 815 10,733

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,654) – – 419 (1,235)
Additions to intangible assets – – – – (778) (778)
Proceeds from sale of tangible fixed assets – – – – – –
Purchase of subsidiaries,
net of cash acquired (3,225) – – 138 – (3,087)
Purchase of investment in associate – – – – –
Interest received 564 (456) 108

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Net cash used in investing activities (4,315) – – 138 (815) (4,992)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Cash flows from financing activities
Interest paid (622) – (63) – 35 (650)
Lease liability payments – – (803) – – (803)
Receipt of bank loans 2,500 – – – – 2,500
Repayment of bank loans (1,184) – – – (35) (1,219)
Repayment of other loans (802) – – – – (802)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Net cash used in financing activities (108) – (866) – – (974)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Net increase in cash and
cash equivalents 4,767 – – – – 4,767

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

125

PART IV

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Unaudited interim financial information for Microlise Group Holdings Limited

for the six months ended 31 December 2020

Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the six months ended 31 December 2020

Six months Six months
ended ended

31 December 31 December

[…]

of employment, save for statutory provisions for redundancy.

10. Significant Shareholders
10.1 Save as disclosed in paragraph 7.1 of this Part V, the Company is only aware of the following persons

who, as at the date of this document and immediately following Admission, are or will be immediately
following Admission interested (within the meaning used in Chapter 5 of the Disclosure Guidance and
Transparency Rules) directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, in 3 per cent. or more of the Company’s
issued share capital or could exercise control over the Company:

   At the date of this   Immediately following
   document   Admission

   No. of Existing   Percentage   No. of   Percentage
   Ordinary   of issued   Ordinary   of Enlarged
 Name   Shares   share capital   Shares   Share Capital

 Nadeem Raza   57,999,942   56.77%   57,999,942   50.02%
 Robert Harbey   28,537,654   27.93%   5,801,617   5.00%
 Roy Allum   10,213,794   10.00%   4,287,751   3.70%
 William Wynn   3,683,416   3.61%   1,841,708   1.59%
 Liontrust Investment
 Partners LLP   0   0%   8,923,892   7.70%
 BGF Investment
 Management Limited   0   0%   5,925,926   5.11%
 Canaccord Genuity
 Wealth Management   0   0%   5,128,673   4.42%
 Threadneedle Asset
 Management Limited   0   0%   5,103,030   4.40%
 Ninety One UK Limited   0   0%   3,616,863   3.12%

(1) Robert Harbey’s holding includes Ordinary Shares held in the Harbey Family Trust, a trust held for the benefit of Robert
Harbey’s family.

10.2 Save as disclosed in paragraph 10.1 above, the Company is not aware of any person who directly or
indirectly, jointly or severally, exercises or could exercise control over the Company and none of the

155

Company or any of the Directors is aware of any arrangement the operation of which may at a
subsequent date result in a change of control of the Company.

10.3 None of the Directors nor any persons named in paragraph 10.1 above has voting rights which are